IEEE 1394 Interface
Powered Mixer
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE  COVER (OR BACK).  NO  USER-SERVICEABLE  PARTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the pres-
ence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying  the  appliance.

NOTE
The AV-452 is not provided with an “RGB 1” input or
output. This numbering system refers to any projector
or video display unit connected to the AV-452.
C
FG H I J K
D
E
 TASCAM AV-452 Installation & Support Guide 9
4 – Remote control unit features
The RC-452 remote control unit is designed for con-
trol of not only the AV-452, but up to four additional
connected units (marked as CASSETTE, VCR, CD-
RW and DVD).
A total of 36 keys in total can be programmed (as de-
scribed later in this section).
When using the RC-452 with the AV-452 or any
other unit, make sure:
• There is a clear unobstructed path between the
remote control unit and the remote sensor on the
unit being controlled.
• The remote control unit is located within 5 m
(15 ft.) of the unit being controlled, and is pointing
at approximately right angles (±30°) to the front
panel.
The RC-452 should be maintained in the same way
as a consumer control unit. When changing the
batteries:
• Always make sure that both batteries are replaced
together. Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix batteries of different types.
• Always make sure that the batteries are located
with the correct polarity (the positive terminals of
the batteries should match the + markings inside
the battery compartment, and the negative termi-
nals should match the – markings).
• If you are not going to use the remote control unit
for an extended period of time, remove the batter-
ies. Old batteries can leak, casing damage to the
remote control unit.
• Always dispose of used batteries in the way recom-
mended by your local garbage disposal authorities.
NOTE
The CASSETTE and CD-RW keys of the RC-452 are
programmed at the factory to control the TASCAM CC-
222 unit. However, they may be programmed to control
other units. The names of these keys and other keys
which may be programmed are enclosed [in brackets] in
the list below. See "Learning command codes" on
page 11 for details of how to do learn other units’ com-
mands
When the batteries are changed in the RC-452, the pro-
grammed codes are typically retained. However, you
should note that if the batteries are removed for an
extended period of time, data loss will occur, and the
codes must then be re-learned.
1 SET key and indicator Used when learn-
ing commands for other units (as described below)
2 [TV/PROJECTOR power keys] One
programmable key (ON) is used to put the TV or pro-
jector on, and the other (OFF/STD-BY) is used to put
it into standby or off mode.
3 AMP A and AMB B keys These keys du-
plicate the function of the AMP keys on the AV-452
(I).
4 AV selector keys These keys duplicate the
function of the audio and video keys on the AV-452
(A and B).
5 MUTE keys These keys duplicate the func-
tion of the microphone MUTE keys on the AV-452
(1).
6 [CASSETTE keys] Use these programma-
ble keys to control a cassette deck (pre-programmed